

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/3/2019 10:12 AM

NO. 52636-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KURTIS WILLIAM MONSCHKE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Elizabeth P. Martin, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RITA J. GRIFFITH
Attorney for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC
4616 25th Avenue NE, #453
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 547-1742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. RESTATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	1
B. STATE’S CONCESSIONS ON APPEAL.....	3
C. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS ATTEMPTING TO UNDERCUT OR CONTRADICT ITS CONCESSIONS.....	4
1. Erroneous and contradictory argument that economic considerations are not relevant in determining “manifest hardship” for those in custody.....	4
2. Erroneous and contradictory arguments that mandatory deductions to pay LFOs do not trigger consideration of remission of LFOs.....	5
D. THE STATE PROPERLY CONCEDED THAT THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MR. MONSCHKE REMISSION OF HIS APPELLATE COSTS OR REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT; THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THIS CONCESSION AND GRANT REMISSION OF APPELLATE COSTS.....	7
E. THE 2018 AMENDMENTS SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO THE EXTENT THAT MR. MONSCHKE’S INDIGENCY ALONE SHOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH MANIFEST HARDSHIP.....	9
F. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES:

City of Richland v. Wakefield,
186 Wn.2d 596, 605-06, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....4

State v. Bajardi,
3 Wn. App.2d 726, 468 P.3d 164 (2018).....8

State v. Bigsby,
196 Wn. App. 803, 384 P.3d 668 (2016).....9

State v. Blank,
131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....5, 6

State v. Blazina,
182 Wn.2d 827, 835, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....4, 8

State v. Blockman,
198 Wn.App. 34, 392 P.3d 1094 (2017).....8

State v. Burch,
197 Wn. App. 382, 407, 389 P.3d 685 (2016).....8

State v. Cardenas-Flores,
194 Wn. App. 496, 374 P.3d 1217, aff'd,
189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....7

State v. Hart,
195 Wn. App. 449, 381 P.3d 142 (2016).....2, 8

State v. Hood,
196 Wn. App. 127, 382 P.3d 170 (2016).....9

State v. Grant,
196 Wn. App. 644, 385 P.3d 184 (2016).....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page

State v. Mahone,
98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....5, 6

State v. Monschke,
133 Wn. App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006),
review denied, 159 Wn.2d 1010 (2007).....2

State v. Shirts,
195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....3, 5, 6

State v. Sinclair,
192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....2, 8

State v. Velezmoro,
196 Wn. App. 552, 384 P.3d 613 (2016).....9

State v. Wilson,
198 Wn. App. 632, 393 P.3d 892 (2017).....5

State v. Young,
198 Wn. App. 797, 396 P.3d 386
(2017).....10.7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

GR 34.....4

RCW 10.01.160(4).....3

RCW 72.09.015.....5

RCW 72.09.450(1), (2).....5

RCW 72.09.480(6).....2
